## CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

## **RESOLUTION 2013-10**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, ADOPTING A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MODIFY WATER, WASTEWATER, GAS AND SOLID WASTE RATES, DECLARING RATE INCREASE DATA REPORTS AS PUBLIC RECORDS AND SETTING APRIL 1, 2013, AS THE DATE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON THE PROPOSED RATE MODIFICATIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox (CITY) has the requisite statutory authority to provide Water, Wastewater, Gas and Solid Waste (Trash) utility services for the benefit of the property owners within and without the CITY'S corporate boundaries pursuant to the provisions of Arizona Revised Statues (A.R.S.) §9-511, et. seq.; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council, when considering increases to any rate or rate component, fee or service charge for utility services, shall adopt a Notice of Intention complying with the provisions of A.R.S. §9-511.01; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with A.R.S. §9-511.01, the CITY has prepared written reports supplying data supporting the proposed water and wastewater rate modifications, said reports being entitled the "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Water Cost of Service Update" dated February \_4\_, 2013, "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Wastewater Cost of Service Update" dated February \_11\_, 2013, "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Gas Cost of Service Update" dated February \_11\_, 2013, "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Solid Waste Cost of Service Update" dated February \_11\_, 2013 and FY2013-2014 Utility Update, dated February \_14\_\_, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL as follows:

- 1. This Resolution shall serve as a written Notice of Intention to the public that the City of Willcox intends to modify Water, Wastewater, Gas and Solid Waste service rates; and,
- 2. The written reports entitled "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Water Cost of Service Update" dated February \_4\_\_, 2013, "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Wastewater Cost of Service Update" dated February \_11\_, 2013, "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Gas Cost of Service Update" dated February \_11\_, 2013, , "City of Willcox, Public Service & Works, FY2013-2014 Solid Waste Cost of Service Update" dated February \_11\_, 2013 and FY2013-2014 Utility Update, dated February \_14\_\_, 2013, are hereby declared public documents and three (3) copies of

such shall be filed in the Office of City Clerk on **February 19, 2013**, and shall be available to the public for inspection; and,

3. A public hearing on the proposed Water, Wastewater, Gas and Solid Waste rate increases shall be held during the regular **City Council meeting at 7:00 p.m. on April 1, 2013**, at the City Council Chambers located at 300 W. Rex Allen Drive, Willcox, Arizona.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2013.

	APPROVED/EXECUTED:
	/s/ Robert A. Irvin  ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
/s/ Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Ann P Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney	